### **RESOLUTION 2013-XX-XX**

#### A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING FALSE ALARM FEES

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody has adopted a False Alarm Ordinance, Article VII of Chapter 24, that calls for certain fees and penalties relating to the registration of alarm systems and false alarms; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Ordinance calls for registration fees, as well as fines for false alarms, to be adopted by the Mayor and Council by Resolution; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody is authorized to prescribe false alarm regulations as part of its duty to protect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City, and to prescribe fees associated therewith.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Mayor and Council for the City of Dunwoody, that the following Fees authorized by Article VII of Chapter 24 of the City Code (False Alarm Regualtions) are hereby adopted:

(a)	Alarm Registration Permit Fee: Commerical Alarms	\$25.00
(b)	Third through Fifth False Alarm:	\$50.00 civil fine.
(c)	Sixth False Alarm:	\$100.00 civil fine.
(d)	Seventh False Alarm:	\$150.00 civil fine.
(e)	Eighths False Alarm:	\$250.00 civil fine.
(f)	Ninth False Alarm:	\$350.00 civil fine.
(g)	Tenth and subsequent False Alarm:	\$500.00 civil fine.
(h)	Failure to Register Fine:	\$100.00 civil fine.
(i)	Violation of Ordinance provisions:	\$100.00 civil fine.

**SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE**, this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2013.

## [SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

Page 1 of 2

## STATE OF GEORGIA CITY OF DUNWOODY

# **RESOLUTION 2013-XX-XX**

Approved:

Mike Davis, Mayor

Attest:

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk Seal

Page 2 of 2